
 2009-2010 NATIONAL HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION SKILLS ASSESSMENT

Number of Students Taking Post-Test and Schools Testing By State

State

Number 

of Test 

Takers

Proportion of 

All Test 

Takers

Number of 

Schools

Proportion of 

All Schools

Alabama 11 0% 1 0%

California 39 0% 1 0%

Colorado 370 3% 13 4%

Florida 196 1% 1 0%

Georgia 252 2% 14 4%

Idaho 48 0% 1 0%

Kansas 136 1% 7 2%

Maine 6 0% 1 0%

Maryland 193 1% 6 2%

Michigan 6531 48% 96 27%

Missouri 94 1% 3 1%

Montana 161 1% 4 1%

Nevada 58 0% 2 1%

New Jersey 49 0% 2 1%

North Carolina 90 1% 4 1%

Ohio 1863 14% 55 16%

Oklahoma 1493 11% 44 12%

South Carolina 1785 13% 88 25%

Texas 304 2% 6 2%

Utah 24 0% 3 1%
Virginia 27 0% 2 1%

Grand Total 13730 354
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 2009-2010 NATIONAL HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION SKILLS ASSESSMENT

Average Score of Students Taking Post-Test By State and Range of Scores

  

< 49% 50-59% 60-69% 70-79% 80-89% 90-99%

Total 

Test 

Takers

State

Alabama 2 5 4 11

California 1 1 12 18 7 39

Colorado 24 32 98 147 66 3 370

Florida 14 59 93 30 196

Georgia 14 40 70 94 34 252

Idaho 2 7 19 15 5 48

Kansas 6 9 38 61 22 136

Maine 1 2 2 1 6

Maryland 1 4 23 95 69 1 193

Michigan 300 743 1877 2551 1037 23 6531

Missouri 4 3 11 42 33 1 94

Montana 8 24 53 54 22 161

Nevada 3 7 13 25 10 58

New Jersey 4 3 13 21 7 1 49

North Carolina 6 19 34 30 1 90

Ohio 81 173 488 774 337 10 1863

Oklahoma 58 118 373 632 297 15 1493

South Carolina 64 200 484 686 335 16 1785

Texas 1 4 71 153 73 2 304

Utah 2 1 1 4 15 1 24

Virginia 2 4 8 6 7 27

Total Test Takers 575 1394 3734 5512 2441 74 13730

As % of All Test Takers 4% 10% 27% 40% 18% 1%
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 2009-2010 NATIONAL HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION SKILLS ASSESSMENT

Average Score of Students Taking Post-Test By State and Standard
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Alabama 76 58 85 50 85 76 84 80 76 52 93

California 72 60 82 60 74 76 73 76 71 66 69

Colorado 70 58 78 49 74 74 77 72 71 60 66

Florida 71 62 81 60 77 74 75 71 69 63 68

Georgia 68 55 76 54 76 71 75 71 66 57 58

Idaho 67 59 74 50 75 67 69 68 75 53 49

Kansas 70 60 78 57 77 75 76 71 74 62 55

Maine 71 68 78 75 75 75 70 70 83 63 33

Maryland 76 65 87 74 81 77 80 76 76 65 76

Michigan 70 60 64 71 81 74 66 70 83 63 74

Missouri 75 62 82 59 80 78 80 78 75 70 78

Montana 68 57 75 49 74 73 77 68 68 64 60

Nevada 69 61 77 45 72 76 75 69 76 61 59

New Jersey 69 60 78 60 78 70 76 66 67 58 58

North Carolina 75 66 82 65 84 81 79 75 73 70 59

Ohio 70 60 78 51 75 72 76 74 70 59 65

Oklahoma 71 60 78 54 77 74 77 75 69 60 69

South Carolina 70 61 77 55 77 73 75 72 69 59 62

Texas 74 62 81 63 82 78 81 75 76 63 69

Utah 79 73 88 63 84 76 80 76 82 79 57

Virginia 69 59 80 61 75 72 69 72 72 51 40

Average Score - All Test Takers 70 60 71 62 79 74 72 72 76 62 69
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 2009-2010 NATIONAL HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION SKILLS ASSESSMENT

Number of Students Taking Post-Test By State and Gender

  

State Female Male

Refused 

to 

Answer Total

Alabama 11 11

California 34 5 39

Colorado 254 37 79 370

Florida 143 53 196

Georgia 200 11 41 252

Idaho 18 2 28 48

Kansas 80 38 18 136

Maine 5 1 6

Maryland 23 3 167 193

Michigan 4635 1050 846 6531

Missouri 87 7 94

Montana 80 26 55 161

Nevada 51 6 1 58

New Jersey 42 7 49

North Carolina 60 11 19 90

Ohio 1492 192 179 1863

Oklahoma 1349 138 6 1493

South Carolina 1303 150 332 1785

Texas 212 91 1 304

Utah 9 2 13 24

Virginia 25 2 27

Total 10113 1832 1785 13730

% of Test Takers - All States 74% 13% 13%
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 2009-2010 NATIONAL HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION SKILLS ASSESSMENT

Number of Students Taking Post-Test By State and Ethnicity
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Alabama 9 2 11

California 6 2 31 39

Colorado 5 5 46 1 222 91 370

Florida 10 31 1 21 21 112 196

Georgia 52 7 2 79 112 252

Idaho 1 2 1 28 16 48

Kansas 4 6 3 6 3 71 43 136

Maine 6 6

Maryland 4 167 22 193

Michigan 88 668 39 145 65 2451 3075 6531

Missouri 2 8 1 2 3 78 94

Montana 1 8 1 1 75 75 161

Nevada 58 58

New Jersey 3 6 4 3 33 49

North Carolina 3 3 3 2 19 60 90

Ohio 5 248 2 18 15 410 1165 1863

Oklahoma 21 156 225 129 66 18 878 1493

South Carolina 20 554 43 21 437 710 1785

Texas 16 21 1 13 1 194 58 304

Utah 1 14 9 24
Virginia 8 19 27

Test Takers - All States 179 1779 280 447 203 4255 6587 13730

% of Test Takers - All States 1% 13% 2% 3% 1% 31% 48%
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 2009-2010 NATIONAL HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION SKILLS ASSESSMENT

Number of Students Taking Post-Test By State and Student Level
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Alabama 1 10 11

California 17 22 39

Colorado 5 203 162 370

Florida 90 106 196

Georgia 1 62 189 252

Idaho 38 10 48

Kansas 10 126 136

Maine 1 5 6

Maryland 159 34 193

Michigan 67 1962 4502 6531

Missouri 86 8 94

Montana 39 85 37 161

Nevada 22 36 58

New Jersey 14 35 49

North Carolina 1 89 90

Ohio 4 347 1512 1863

Oklahoma 3 910 391 162 27 1493

South Carolina 4 250 1531 1785

Texas 11 108 185 304

Utah 15 9 24

Virginia 7 20 27

Total 262 4290 8981 170 27 13730

% of Test Takers - All States 2% 31% 65% 1% 0%
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 2009-2010 NATIONAL HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION SKILLS ASSESSMENT

Number of Students Taking Post-Test By State and Pathway
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Alabama 11 11

California 39 39

Colorado 351 19 370

Florida 196 196

Georgia 228 24 252

Idaho 48 48

Kansas 136 136

Maine 6 6

Maryland 193 193

Michigan 154 186 4800 986 216 36 153 6531

Missouri 94 94

Montana 161 161

Nevada 58 58

New Jersey 49 49

North Carolina 90 90

Ohio 10 1647 114 45 47 1863

Oklahoma 1493 1493

South Carolina 10 1644 104 8 19 1785

Texas 304 304

Utah 24 24

Virginia 27 27

Total 164 196 11599 1247 269 36 219 13730

% of Test Takers - All States 1% 1% 84% 9% 2% 0% 2%



 2009-2010 NATIONAL HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION SKILLS ASSESSMENT

Number and Percentage of Students Passing Post-Test By State

State Test Takers Test Passers

% Test 

Passers

Alabama 11 9 82%

California 39 25 64%

Colorado 370 216 58%

Florida 196 123 63%

Georgia 252 128 51%

Idaho 48 20 42%

Kansas 136 83 61%

Maine 6 3 50%

Maryland 193 165 85%

Michigan 6531 3611 55%

Missouri 94 76 81%

Montana 161 76 47%

Nevada 58 35 60%

New Jersey 49 29 59%

North Carolina 90 65 72%

Ohio 1863 1121 60%

Oklahoma 1493 944 63%

South Carolina 1785 1037 58%

Texas 304 228 75%

Utah 24 20 83%
Virginia 27 13 48%

All States 13730 8027 58%
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 2009-2010 NATIONAL HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION SKILLS ASSESSMENT

Number of Students Passing Post-Test By State and Gender

  

State Female Male

Refused 

to 

Answer Total

Alabama 9 9

California 22 3 25

Colorado 141 23 52 216

Florida 93 30 123

Georgia 109 8 11 128

Idaho 5 2 13 20

Kansas 43 25 15 83

Maine 2 1 3

Maryland 22 3 140 165

Michigan 2500 624 487 3611

Missouri 71 5 76

Montana 41 11 24 76

Nevada 32 2 1 35

New Jersey 23 6 29

North Carolina 46 9 10 65

Ohio 879 121 121 1121

Oklahoma 852 91 1 944

South Carolina 732 94 211 1037

Texas 162 65 1 228

Utah 8 2 10 20

Virginia 13 13

Total 5805 1125 1097 8027

% of Test Passed - All States 72% 14% 14%
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 2009-2010 NATIONAL HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION SKILLS ASSESSMENT

Number of Students Passing Post-Test By State and Ethnicity
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Alabama 7 2 9

California 3 2 20 25

Colorado 2 2 13 137 62 216

Florida 8 19 11 12 73 123

Georgia 16 4 1 46 61 128

Idaho 13 7 20

Kansas 2 1 1 2 2 53 22 83

Maine 3 3

Maryland 4 140 21 165

Michigan 41 198 23 49 42 1467 1791 3611

Missouri 2 3 1 2 68 76

Montana 3 1 1 36 35 76

Nevada 35 35

New Jersey 3 1 2 23 29

North Carolina 3 2 3 2 10 45 65

Ohio 3 75 1 5 10 280 747 1121

Oklahoma 13 72 159 53 43 9 595 944

South Carolina 9 244 21 15 272 476 1037

Texas 11 14 7 152 44 228

Utah 1 11 8 20

Virginia 13 13

TOTAL 97 658 188 175 132 2666 4111 8027

% of Tests Passed - All States 1% 8% 2% 2% 2% 33% 51%
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 2009-2010 NATIONAL HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION SKILLS ASSESSMENT

Number of Students Passing Post-Test By State and Student Level
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Alabama 1 8 9

California 8 17 25

Colorado 2 107 107 216

Florida 44 79 123

Georgia 1 26 101 128

Idaho 15 5 20

Kansas 9 74 83

Maine 1 2 3

Maryland 136 29 165

Michigan 19 973 2619 3611

Missouri 75 1 76

Montana 16 37 23 76

Nevada 10 25 35

New Jersey 6 23 29

North Carolina 1 64 65

Ohio 2 158 961 1121

Oklahoma 2 551 240 130 21 944

South Carolina 1 106 930 1037

Texas 6 84 138 228

Utah 12 8 20

Virginia 6 7 13

Total 108 2316 5451 131 21 8027

% of Tests Passed - All States 1% 29% 68% 2% 0%
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 2009-2010 NATIONAL HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION SKILLS ASSESSMENT

Number of Students Passing Post-Test By State and Pathway
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Alabama 9 9

California 25 25

Colorado 202 14 216

Florida 123 123

Georgia 114 14 128

Idaho 20 20

Kansas 83 83

Maine 3 3

Maryland 165 165

Michigan 44 76 2806 534 76 13 62 3611

Missouri 76 76

Montana 76 76

Nevada 35 35

New Jersey 29 29

North Carolina 65 65

Ohio 2 1011 55 18 35 1121

Oklahoma 944 944

South Carolina 7 957 66 7 1037

Texas 228 228

Utah 20 20

Virginia 13 13

Total 46 83 7004 683 94 13 104 8027

% of Tests Passed - All States 1% 1% 87% 9% 1% 0% 1%
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 2009-2010 NATIONAL HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION SKILLS ASSESSMENT

Number of Students Taking Pre-Tests and Schools Testing By State

State

Number 

of Test 

Takers

Proportion of 

All Test 

Takers

Number of 

Schools

Proportion of 

All Schools

Colorado 623 23% 16 25%

Georgia 16 1% 1 2%

Kansas 21 1% 1 2%

Maryland 73 3% 3 5%

Michigan 480 18% 4 6%

Missouri 37 1% 1 2%

North Carolina 15 1% 1 2%

Ohio 839 32% 21 33%

Oklahoma 282 11% 10 16%

Texas 271 10% 5 8%
Utah 4 0% 1 2%

Test Takers - All States 2661 64
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